## Resolution #1-2025 Town of Watson and Lewis County Consolidated BAS (CBAS) Survey

WHEREAS, the U.S Census Bureau is conducting the 2025 Boundary and Annexation Survey (BAS); and

WHEREAS, part of this process is the response of municipalities to the Boundary and Annexation Survey (BAS) to ensure that the Census Bureau has current and accurate boundary, legal name, and status information for your government; and

WHEREAS, the Town of Watson is located within the County of Lewis, State of New York; and

WHEREAS, the County of Lewis has the ability to complete the Boundary and Annexation Survey (BAS) on behalf of the Town of Watson as part of a Consolidated Boundary and Annexation Survey (CBAS); and

WHEREAS, a consolidated effort will reduce the burden on the Town of Watson and lead to less duplication of efforts;

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Town of Watson enters into an agreement with Lewis County to allow Lewis County to respond to the BAS on behalf of the Town of Watson for the purpose of providing the U.S. Census Bureau with the information necessary to complete the Boundary and Annexation Survey (BAS).

Council person Vicki Roy offered the Resolution #1-2025 and it was seconded by Council person Steve Stogsdill.

Vote recorded as follows:

Council Person Jeff Lyng – Aye

Council Person Vicki Roy – Aye

Supervisor – Jeff Hoch – Aye

Council Person - Steve Stogsdill - Aye

Council Person – Shawn Freeman – Aye

Vote recorded as Aye Resolution #1-2025 is adopted (Date) 1/8/2025

## Certification of Town of Watson Clerk Michelle Ward

2025. 5.6

Date: January 8, 2025